AGENDA

TOWN OF PLAIN DEALING REGULAR MEETING LEON SANDERS JR., MUNICIPAL COMPLEX 205 WEST PALMETTO AVENUE, PLAIN DEALING, LOUISIANA Tuesday February 13, 2024 - 6:00 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER - Mrs. Shavonda Gay, Mayor INVOCATION -Mr. Douglas Dominick, Town Attorney PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE - Mr. James Cook, Alderman ROLL CALL - Ms. Rolandria McCauley, Town Clerk

APPROVE AGENDA:

Public Comment

2. APPROVE MINUTES:

Approve minutes of the January 9, 2024 regular meeting, and dispense with the reading Public Comment

3. APPROVE EXPENSES:

Approve expenses for the month of January 2024 Public Comment

4. DEPARTMENT REPORT:

Police Department-Ronnie Murray Street Report-Kevin Whitton

5. OLD BUSINESS:

NONE

6. **NEW BUSINESS**:

PUBLIC HEARING OF ORDINANCE #1 OF 2024- AN ORDINANCE FOR THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, TOWN OF PLAIN DEALING, TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT CHAPTER 20 OFFENSES AND MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS TO INCLUDE ARTICLE VI - STATE CRIMINAL CODE, Section 20-85 and to otherwise provide with respect thereto.

THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN WILL CONSIDER THE ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE #1 OF 2024- AN ORDINANCE FOR THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, TOWN OF PLAIN DEALING, TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT CHAPTER 20 OFFENSES AND MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS TO INCLUDE ARTICLE VI - STATE CRIMINAL CODE, Section 20-85 and to otherwise provide with respect thereto.

PUBLIC HEARING OF ORDINANCE #2 OF 2024- AN ORDINANCE FOR THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, TOWN OF PLAIN DEALING, TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT CHAPTER 20 OFFENSES AND MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS TO INCLUDE ARTICLE VII - TRAFFIC OFFENSES, Section 20-91 Louisiana Highway Regulatory Act Adopted, and to otherwise provide with respect thereto.

THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN WILL CONSIDER THE ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE #2 OF 2024- AN ORDINANCE FOR THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, TOWN OF PLAIN DEALING, TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT CHAPTER 20 OFFENSES AND MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS TO INCLUDE ARTICLE VII - TRAFFIC OFFENSES, Section 20-91 Louisiana Highway Regulatory Act Adopted, and to otherwise provide with respect thereto.

The board of Aldermen will discuss charging all citizens for the community center regardless of 501c3 status.

The board of aldermen will consider the hiring of Robert "Cody" Coleman as a full-time officer And the hiring of Bridget Bochman and as a part-time officer. The officers will start with a pay Rate of \$13.00 per hour.

The board of aldermen will consider the allowance of reserve officers. (Citizens who Are retired and have a previous law background).

- 7. COMMUNITY CENTER APPLICATIONS: Sonya Green- Birthday Party February 17, 2024
- 8. COUNCIL REMARKS:
- MAYOR'S COMMENTS:
 Food Bank will be held on February 26, 2024 at 11:00 A.M. at the Community Center.

Bossier Council on aging food bank will be held on Tuesday, February 27, 2024 at Carrie Martin Elementary School. Applicants must have current assessment on file and be 60 years old to receive goods.

10. ADJOURN:

In accordance with the American Disability Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Plain Dealing Town Hall at 318-326-4234 describing the assistance necessary.